
Board Cover Memorandum
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Jenine Lindsey, Interim General Counsel 

Meeting Date June 26, 2024 

Subject Amendment No. 1 to Memorandum of Understanding and 
Engagement Policy ("MOUEP") by and between District and Orrick, 
Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP 

Ask of the Board ☐ Approve Amendment
☒ Ratify Amendment

Description of the 
Changes  
(What are the 
changes? Why are 
they needed?) 

This amendment will allow Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe to provide more of 
the same legal services to the District for bond securities law, tax law, 
strategic planning and governance matters and other legal 
services on an as needed basis, in a new not to exceed amount of $109,000 
for fiscal year 2023-2024 only. All other terms and conditions of the original 
agreement will remain in full force and effect.  

Change to Not-To-
Exceed Amount & 
Funding 
Source(s), If Any 

The Not to Exceed amount would be increased from $50,000 to $109,000 for 
the 2023-24 fiscal year only. 

General Purpose funds 

Attachment(s)  Amendment No. 1
 22-1371 MOUEP (Board Enact. #22-2046)

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 24-1518
Introduction Date 06/26/24 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

24-1320
6/26/2024 er







Jenine Lindsey

Interim General Counsel June 6, 2024

6/27/2024

Benjamin Davis, President, Board of Education  6/27/2024

& Secretary, Board of Education

EDGAR Rakestraw
Benjamin Davis

EDGAR Rakestraw
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary



1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607   510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To  Board of Education 

From  Kyla Johnson‐Trammell, Superintendent
Joshua Daniels, Chief Governance Officer 

Meeting Date  November 30, 2022 

Subject  Memorandum of Understanding and Engagement Policy 
Contractor: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe, LLP 
Services For:  Legal Department   

Ask of the Board 
Ratification by the Board of Education of Memorandum of Understanding and 
Engagement Policy by and between District and Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP, 
San Francisco, CA, for the latter to provide legal services to the District for bond 
securities law, tax law, strategic planning and governance matters and other legal 
services on an as needed basis, for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 
2025, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00 in a fiscal year. 

Background   Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe has a longstanding relationship with the District and 
serves as bond counsel, as well as counsel on parcel tax matters and other bond 
and fund transfer related matters. The cost of legal services for bond work is paid 
out of the bond proceeds. 

Competitively Bid  Was this contract competitively bid? No.  
 If no, exception: Specialized Services (legal services). 

Fiscal Impact  Funding resource: General Purpose fund ‐ not to exceed $50,000 per fiscal year.  

In‐Kind Contributions      N/A   

Attachments  Memorandum of Understanding and Engagement Policy 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number  22‐1371 
Introduction Date  11/30/22 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

22-2046
11-30-2022 CJH



22-2046
11-30-2022 CJH





















Kyla Johnson-Trammell

Secretary, Board of Education 12-1-2022

Name: Gary Yee
Position: President, Board of Education

Signature:     Date: 12-1-2022

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell

COREY.HOLLIS
Gary Yee




	1_24-1518 board memo
	2_AMENDMENT NO. 1 (3)
	3_22-1371 Memorandum of Understanding and Engagement Policy - Orrick Herrington Sutcliffe - Chief Governance Officer (6)



